

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
Middle District

No. 5 MAP 2015

HERDER SPRING HUNTING CLUB,

Appellee,

v.

HENRY KELLER and ANNA KELLER, his wife; J. ORVIS KELLER; ELLIS O. KELLER;
HENRY HARRY KELLER; ANNA BULLOCK; ALLEN EGOLF; MARTIN EGOLF;
ROBERT S. KELLER; BETTY BUNNELL; ANN K. BUTLER; MARGUERITE TOSE;
HENRY PARKER KELLER; PENNY ARCHIBALD; HEIDI SUE HUTCHISON;
REBECCA SMITH; ALEXANDRA NILES CALABRESE; CORRINE GRAHAM FISHERMAN;
JENNIFER LAYTON MANRIQUE; DAVID KELLER; MICHAEL EGOLF; and their
heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TRUSTEES OF THE THOMAS E. PROCTOR HEIRS TRUST;
TRUSTEES OF THE MARGARET O.F. PROCTOR TRUST;
HOYT REALTY, LLC; AND THORNE HERITAGE RESOURCES, LLC

Appeal from the Superior Court's May 9, 2014 Judgment at No. 718 MDA 2013,
reversing the March 25, 2013 Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas of Centre County at No. 2008-3434

Paul K. Stockman (Pa. I.D. No. 66951)
Jamie A. Edwards (Pa. I.D. No. 309493)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
625 Liberty Avenue, 23rd Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222-3142
(412) 667-6000

Counsel for All Amici Curiae

Robert L. Byer (Pa. I.D. No. 25447)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
600 Grant Street, Suite 5010
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2802
(412) 497-1083

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Trustees
of the Thomas E. Proctor Heirs Trust*

March 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT11

 I. The Superior Court’s Ruling Does Violence to the Plain
 Meaning of the Statute at Issue and Bedrock Principles of
 Pennsylvania Jurisprudence.11

 A. Severed Oil and Gas Rights Are Not “Lands,” and Their
 Owners Thus Had No Obligation to Report Them for
 Assessment and Taxation Under the Act of March 28,
 1806.....12

 B. Owners Who Sell Surface Rights and Reserve Oil and
 Gas Do Not “Become” Owners of Unseated Land Who
 Are Obligated to Report the Severance on Pain of
 Forfeiture.....16

 C. At Worst, the *Exclusive* Penalty for Failure to Report
 Unseated Lands for Assessment Is Four-Fold Taxation,
 Not Summary Expropriation Without Notice.....18

 II. The Regime Endorsed by the Superior Court Violates the Due
 Process Guarantees of the United States and Pennsylvania
 Constitutions.....20

 A. Notice by Publication, Without More, Is Not
 Constitutionally Sufficient.21

B.	The Fiction That Taxes Were Assessed Against the Property Itself, and That the Tax Sale Was an Action <i>in Rem</i> , Does Not Justify a More Relaxed Application of Due Process’s Notice Requirement.	25
C.	The Fictional “Caretaker Theory” Does Not Justify a Different Outcome.	27
III.	The Superior Court’s Desire for Certainty Is Both Mistaken and Misguided.	34
A.	A Ruling Invalidating Illegal Tax Sales of Duly-Recorded Severed Oil and Gas Interests Will Not Disrupt Settled Expectations or Cause an Explosion of Title Litigation to Challenge Old Tax Sales.	35
B.	The Superior Court’s Ruling Does Not Promote Certainty, But Merely Shifts the Terrain of Battle.	40
C.	In Any Event, Principles of Justice and Fairness Should Trump Concerns About Repose.	44
IV.	The Superior Court’s Ruling Embodies Unconscionable Absurdities.	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Cases:

<i>Ankeny v. Albright</i> , 20 Pa. 157 (1852).....	42
<i>Bartholomew v. Leech</i> , 7 Watts 472 (Pa. 1838).....	41
<i>Best v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 141 A.2d 606 (Pa. 1958).....	23
<i>Bethlehem-Cuba Iron Mines Co. v. Singer</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C.2d 68 (C.C.P. Cambria C'ty 1959)	42
<i>Biddle v. Noble</i> , 68 Pa. 279 (1871).....	41
<i>Boyd v. Hood</i> , 57 Pa. 98 (1868).....	15
<i>Brown v. Hays</i> , 66 Pa. 229 (1870).....	43
<i>Brown v. Personeni</i> , 192 A. 109 (Pa. 1937).....	14
<i>Butler v. Charles Powers Estate</i> , 65 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2013)	37, 38
<i>City of Phila. v. Com., Bd. of Fin. & Revenue</i> , 803 A.2d 1262 (Pa. 2002).....	11
<i>City of Phila. v. Miller</i> , 49 Pa. 440 (1865).....	19
<i>City of Scranton v. O'Malley Mfg. Co.</i> , 19 A.2d 269 (1941).....	41
<i>Com. v. Office of Open Records</i> , 103 A.3d 1276 (Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>Coolspring Stone Supply, Inc. v. C'ty of Fayette</i> , 929 A.2d 1150 (Pa. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Coxe v. Wolcott</i> , 27 Pa. 154 (1856)	41
<i>Dark v. Johnston</i> , 55 Pa. 164 (1867)	15
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 31 Pa. D. & C. 3d 556 (C.C.P. Warren C'ty 1983)	36
<i>Derry Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Barnett Coal Co.</i> , 2 A.2d 758 (Pa. 1938).....	18

<i>Elliott v. Moffett</i> , 74 A.2d 164 (Pa. 1950).....	41
<i>Estate of Fridenberg v. Com.</i> , 33 A.3d 581 (Pa. 2011).....	45
<i>F.H. Rockwell & Co. v Warren C’ty</i> , 77 A. 665 (Pa. 1910).....	14, 35, 48
<i>First Pa. Bank, N.A. v. Lancaster C’ty Tax Claim Bureau</i> , 470 A.2d 938 (Pa. 1983).....	24
<i>Flagiello v. Pennsylvania Hospital</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965).....	46, 47
<i>Greenwood Gaming & Entm’t, Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 90 A.3d 699 (Pa. 2014).....	15
<i>Hack v. Hack</i> , 433 A.2d 859 (Pa. 1981).....	45
<i>Herder Spring Hunting Club v. Keller</i> , 93 A.3d 465 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Westerwick</i> , 76 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1950).....	24, 42
<i>Hutchinson v. Kline</i> , 54 A. 312 (Pa. 1901).....	16, 19, 23, 35, 36
<i>Independent Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 814 A.2d 180 (Pa. 2002).....	13
<i>Kline v. Lawrence County Comm’rs</i> , 84 Pa. D. & C. 1 (C.C.P. Lawrence C’ty 1951).....	36
<i>Lackawanna Iron Co. v. Fales</i> , 55 Pa. 90 (1867).....	41
<i>Lamb v. Irwin</i> , 69 Pa. 436 (1871).....	41
<i>Luskey v. Steffron, Inc.</i> , 336 A.2d 298 (Pa. 1975).....	24, 28
<i>Meske v. Hull</i> , Nos. 2009-CV0117 and 2011-CV-33, slip op. (C.C.P. Sullivan C’ty, Apr. 23, 2013).....	37
<i>Miller v. Hale</i> , 26 Pa. 432 (1856).....	42
<i>Neill v. Lacy</i> , 1 A. 325 (Pa. 1885).....	48
<i>New Shawmut Mining Co. v. Gordon</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C. 2d 477 (C.C.P. Clearfield C’ty 1963).....	36

<i>Oz Gas, Ltd. v. Warren Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 938 A.2d 274 (Pa. 2007)	13
<i>Petition of Stieska</i> , 135 A.2d 62 (Pa. 1957).....	33
<i>Pugh v. Holmes</i> , 405 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1979)	45, 47
<i>R. v. Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	23
<i>Reading v. Finney</i> , 73 Pa. 467 (1873).....	42, 43
<i>Roaring Creek Water Co. v. Northumberland C'ty Comm'rs</i> , 1 Northumb. 181 (C.C.P. Northumberland C'ty 1889)	19
<i>Ross Appeal</i> , 76 A.2d 749 (Pa. 1950)	24
<i>Ruzzi v. Butler Petroleum Co.</i> , 588 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1991).....	38
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Frankford Grocery Co.</i> , 103 A.2d 728 (Pa. 1954).....	15
<i>Skinner v. McAllister</i> , 6 A. 120 (Pa. 1886).....	41
<i>Tech One Assocs. v. Bd. of Prop. Assessment, Appeals & Review</i> , 53 A.3d 685 (Pa. 2012)	15
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	45
<i>Tracy v. Chester C'ty, Tax Claim Bureau</i> , 489 A.2d 1334 (Pa. 1985).....	24
<i>In re Upset Sale, Tax Claim Bureau of Bucks C'ty</i> , 479 A.2d 940 (Pa. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Watson v. Davidson</i> , 87 Pa. 270 (1878).....	41
<i>Wayne M. Chiurazzi Law, Inc. v. MRO Corp.</i> , 97 A.3d 275 (Pa. 2014)	19
<i>Wilcox v. Pa. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 55 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1947)	23
<i>Woodburn v. Wireman</i> , 27 Pa. 18 (1856)	43

Federal Cases:

Burnham v. Superior Court, 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....27

City of N.Y. v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co., 344 U.S. 293 (1953)22

Covey v. Town of Somers, 351 U.S. 141 (1956)26

Greene v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444 (1982).....26, 27

Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....8, 9, 29, 30

Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,
462 U.S. 791 (1983)..... 8, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30, 32

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 7, 8, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 32, 39

N.Y. State Nat. Gas Corp. v. Swan-Finch Gas Dev. Corp.,
278 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1960).....35, 36

N.Y. State Nat. Gas Corp. v. Swan-Finch Gas Dev. Corp.,
173 F. Supp. 184 (W.D. Pa. 1959).....35

Proctor v. Sagamore Big Game Club, 265 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1959).....37

Schroeder v. City of N.Y., 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....22, 26

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)25, 44

Texaco, Inc. v Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....30, 31, 32

Tulsa Prof. Collection Servs. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988)31

Walker v. City of Hutchinson, 352 U.S. 112 (1956)22, 25, 26

Other Cases:

Tyler v. Judges of the Court of Registration, 55 N.E. 812 (Mass. 1900)25

Constitutions and Statutes:

U.S.CONST., amdnt. 14.....8, 22, 23, 25, 32

PA.CONST., art I, §123

1 PA.C.S. §1921(a).....20

1 PA.C.S. §1921(b).....11

1 PA.C.S. §1922(1).....48

1 PA.C.S. §1922(2).....20

1 PA.C.S. §1922(3).....33

1 PA.C.S. §1928(b)(3).....15

Act of March 21, 1806, P.L. 558, §13, 46 P.S. §156.....18

Act of March 28, 1806, P.L. 644*passim*

Act of March 13, 1815, P.L. 177, §I, 72 P.S. §600120, 33, 42

Act of March 9, 1847, P.L. 278, §§I-II, *as amended*,
72 P.S. §600220, 33, 42

Act of May 8, 1909, P.L. 491, §342

Act of May 22, 1933, P.L. 853, §201(a), 72 P.S. §5020-201(a)13

Act of May 22, 1933, P.L. 853, §409, 72 P.S. §5020-40912

Act of Jul. 11, 2006, P.L. 1134, §2, 58 P.S. §701.230

Act of October 27, 2010, P.L. 895, §6(2)12

Other Authorities:

Frank S. Alexander, *Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process*,
75 IND. L.J. 747 (2000).....22, 23

Note, *Requirements of Notice in In Rem Proceedings*,
70 HARV. L.REV. 1057 (1957).....26

Joshua Siebert, Note, *Here’s Your Hat, What’s Your Hurry? Why
“Caretaker Theory” Has Overstayed Its Welcome in Due Process
Notice Jurisprudence*, 64 U. PITT. L.REV. 589 (2003).....27, 28, 30

Jonathan W. Still, Note, *The Constitutionality of
Notice by Publication in Tax Sale Proceedings*,
84 YALE L.J. 1505 (1975)27, 28, 29, 38, 44

Roger J. Traynor, *Is This Conflict Really Necessary?*,
37 TEX. L.REV. 657 (1959)26

Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, *Jurisdiction to
Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis*, 79 HARV. L.REV. 1121, 1135
(1966)25

NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (1828)17
